

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TERRENCE BEAL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL SKRIEN
Federal Public Defender
Assistant Federal Public Defender
P.O. Box 2043
Cape Girardeau, Missouri 63702
(573) 339-0242

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Questions Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinion Below	vii
Jurisdiction	vii
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	viii
Statement of the Case	1
A. Proceedings in the District Court	1
B. Proceedings in the Court of Appeals	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition	7
I. The Court should decide whether, on reasonableness review, it is consistent with <i>Booker</i> to require that a sentence substantially below the Guidelines range be supported by extraordinary or compelling circumstances	7
II. This Court should decide whether the Guidelines prohibition on downward departures of more than one criminal history category for career offenders is relevant to assessing the reasonableness of a non-Guidelines sentence imposed under 3553(a)	15
Conclusion	20

Index to the Appendix

United States v. Beal, 463 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006) App'x p. 1

Transcript of Sentencing Hearing, Nov. 28, 2005 App'x p. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Decided by this Court

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	i, 6–16, 18
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	i

Cases Decided by the Courts of Appeals

<i>United States v. Beasley</i> , 12 F.3d 280 (1st Cir. 1993)	19–20
<i>United States v. Bradford</i> , 447 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> , 439 F.3d 479 (8th Cir. 2006), cert. granted, 75 U.S.L.W. 3243 (U.S. Nov. 3, 2006) (No. 06-5618), 2006 WL 2187967	8
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 437 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 443 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Gunter</i> , 462 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2006)	18–19
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 454 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> , 466 F.3d 663 (8th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>United States v. McDonald</i> , 461 F.3d 948 (8th Cir. 2006)	12–13
<i>United States v. McMannus</i> , 436 F.3d 871(8th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 452 F.3d 998 (8th Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 448 F.3d 1033 (8th Cir. 2006)	12–13

United States v. Saenz, 428 F.3d 1159 (8th Cir. 2005) 13

United States v. Spears, 2006 WL 3488734 (8th Cir. Dec. 5, 2006) 18

United States v. Zavala, 443 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2006) 15

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend VI i, 9, 18

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) i, viii–x, 3, 5–12, 14–19

21 U.S.C. 841 1

21 U.S.C. § 851 1

U.S.S.G. §4A1.3(b)(3)(A) 6, 17
